



2019 SECOND QUARTER FINANCIAL REPORT

**For the six months ended
April 30, 2019**

(Unaudited)

NOTICE OF NO AUDITOR REVIEW OF INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

The accompanying unaudited interim condensed consolidated financial statements of Connect First Credit Union Ltd. have been prepared by and are the responsibility of the Credit Union's management.

The Credit Union's independent auditor has not performed a review of these financial statements in accordance with standards established by the Chartered Professional Accountants Canada for a review of interim financial statements by an entity's auditor.

Making Money Make a Difference

INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION

(unaudited)

<i>(\$ Thousands)</i>	April 30, 2019	October 31, 2018
ASSETS		
Cash and cash equivalents	83,228	66,085
Investments	539,290	663,960
Loans to members	4,926,759	4,854,527
Foreclosed property	8,023	820
Other assets	45,853	51,164
Intangible assets	3,720	3,286
Property and equipment	59,228	49,978
Assets held for sale	560	560
	<u>5,666,661</u>	<u>5,690,380</u>
LIABILITIES		
Members' deposits	4,803,370	4,859,638
Accounts payable and accruals	26,956	19,629
Secured borrowings (note 9)	336,675	329,789
Deferred tax liability	33	-
	<u>5,167,034</u>	<u>5,209,056</u>
MEMBERS' EQUITY		
Common shares	205,187	177,355
Investment shares	121,808	121,941
Ownership dividend allocation	-	7,944
Investment share dividends declared	-	6,112
Retained earnings	172,632	167,956
Accumulated other comprehensive income	-	16
	<u>499,627</u>	<u>481,324</u>
	<u>5,666,661</u>	<u>5,690,380</u>

The accompanying Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements are an integral part of these statements

INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF INCOME AND COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

(unaudited)

	3 months ended April 30		6 months ended April 30	
	2019	2018	2019	2018
<i>(\$ Thousands)</i>				
FINANCIAL INCOME				
Interest on loans to members	43,858	33,831	89,213	68,127
Interest and dividends on investments	4,103	6,302	7,147	8,119
Unrealized gains/(losses) on interest rate swaps	(77)	(21)	54	(251)
	<u>47,884</u>	<u>40,112</u>	<u>96,414</u>	<u>75,995</u>
FINANCIAL EXPENSE				
Interest on members' deposits	19,650	12,448	38,648	24,943
Interest on loans payable	2,015	812	3,880	1,481
	<u>21,665</u>	<u>13,260</u>	<u>42,528</u>	<u>26,424</u>
Financial margin	26,219	26,852	53,886	49,571
Charge for loan impairment	1,044	1,423	1,480	2,314
	<u>25,175</u>	<u>25,429</u>	<u>52,406</u>	<u>47,257</u>
Other income	5,691	4,609	11,168	9,198
Gross margin	30,866	30,038	63,574	56,455
Personnel expenses	14,092	12,105	29,641	23,896
Operating lease expenses	1,341	1,428	3,011	2,846
Depreciation and amortization	1,261	939	2,562	1,904
Other expenses	8,928	7,181	18,342	14,322
	<u>25,622</u>	<u>21,653</u>	<u>53,556</u>	<u>42,968</u>
Income before income taxes	<u>5,244</u>	<u>8,385</u>	<u>10,018</u>	<u>13,487</u>
Income taxes				
Current	1,689	1,897	3,377	3,248
Deferred (recovery)	(21)	(5)	33	(67)
	<u>1,668</u>	<u>1,892</u>	<u>3,410</u>	<u>3,181</u>
Net income and comprehensive income	3,576	6,493	6,608	10,306

The accompanying Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements are an integral part of these statements

INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN MEMBERS' EQUITY

(unaudited)

<i>(\$Thousands)</i>	Common shares	Series A-G investment shares	Ownership dividends declared	Investment share dividends declared	Contributed surplus	Retained earnings	Accumulated other comprehensive income	Total equity
Balance November 1, 2017	122,306	122,395	5,476	6,103	27,576	93,565	1,609	379,030
Acquisition of Legacy	1,343		134		4,771			6,248
Transfer of contributed surplus					(32,347)	32,347		-
Sale of Qtrade Shares							(1,593)	(1,593)
Net income						10,306		10,306
Transactions with members								
Shares issued to members for cash	15,601							15,601
Shares issued by dividend	5,610	6,103	(5,610)	(6,103)				-
Shares redeemed for cash	(4,164)	(5,718)						(9,882)
Balance April 30, 2018	140,696	122,780	-	-	-	136,218	16	399,710
Balance October 31, 2018	177,355	121,941	7,944	6,112	-	167,956	16	481,324
Acquisition of Mountain View (note 3)					4,659			4,659
Transfer of contributed surplus (note 3)					(4,659)	4,659		-
Transition to IFRS 9 net of tax of \$2,442 (note 5)						(6,607)		(6,607)
Transfer to retained earnings						16	(16)	-
Net income						6,608		6,608
Transactions with members								
Shares issued to members for cash	30,020							30,020
Shares issued by dividend	7,944	6,112	(7,944)	(6,112)				-
Shares redeemed for cash	(10,132)	(6,245)						(16,377)
Balance April 30, 2019	205,187	121,808	-	-	-	172,632	-	499,627

The accompanying Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements are an integral part of these statements

INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOW (unaudited)

(\$ Thousands)	SIX MONTHS ENDED	
	April 30, 2019	April 30, 2018
Cash flows from operating activities		
Net Income	6,608	10,306
Adjustments for:		
Interest on loans to members	(89,213)	(68,127)
Interest/dividends on investments	(7,147)	(8,119)
Interest expense	42,528	26,424
Unrealized loss (gain) on interest rate swaps	(54)	251
Gain on sale of Qtrade shares	-	(2,319)
Depreciation and amortization	2,562	1,904
Charge for loan impairment	1,652	2,455
Current/deferred income tax expense	3,410	3,181
Change in other assets	7,728	3,251
Change in accounts payable	1,596	(1,455)
Interest received	98,288	76,979
Interest paid	(39,048)	(26,204)
Income tax (paid)/refund	2,433	(1,551)
Increase in members' deposits	(59,748)	(109,643)
(Increase) in loans to members, net of repayments	(91,846)	(114,862)
Proceeds from sale of foreclosed property	511	1,930
Net cash (used in) operating activities	(119,740)	(205,599)
Cash flows from financing activities		
Common shares issued for cash	30,020	15,601
Common share redemptions	(10,132)	(4,164)
Investment share redemptions	(6,245)	(5,718)
Advances of secured borrowing	20,653	92,449
Repayment of secured borrowing	(13,767)	(6,007)
Net cash from financing activities	20,529	92,161
Cash flows used in investing activities		
Cash acquired on amalgamation	-	1,649
Acquisition of investments	(493,708)	(709,319)
Proceeds from sale of investments	617,649	821,030
Disposition (acquisition) of property and equipment, net	(6,580)	5,690
Acquisition of intangibles, net	(1,007)	(320)
Net cash provided by investing activities	116,354	118,730
Increase in cash and cash equivalents	17,143	5,292
Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of period	66,085	19,655
Cash and cash equivalents, end of period	83,228	24,947

The accompanying Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements are an integral part of these statements

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(unaudited)

For the six months ended April 30, 2019

(\$ Thousands)

1. REPORTING ENTITY

Connect First Credit Union Ltd. (“Connect First” or the “Credit Union”) operates a network of credit union branches in the City of Calgary and central and southern Alberta. The registered office is located at 200, 2850 Sunridge Blvd., Calgary, Alberta, T1Y 6G2.

2. BASIS OF PREPARATION

The condensed consolidated interim financial statements of the Credit Union have been prepared by management in accordance with International Accounting Standard 34 Interim Financial Reporting and do not include all of the information required for full annual financial statements, and should be read in conjunction with Connect First’s 2018 audited annual consolidated financial statements. The accounting policies, methods of computation and presentation of these interim condensed consolidated financial statements are consistent with the most recent 2018 annual financial statements of Connect First, except as described in Note 5 and Note 6.

These condensed consolidated interim financial statements were approved by the Board of Directors on June 4, 2019.

3. BUSINESS COMBINATION

On August 1, 2018, the Credit Union amalgamated with Mountain View Credit Union Ltd. (“Mountain View”). Pursuant to the terms of the amalgamation, all members of Mountain View exchanged their common shares for shares of Connect First on a one for one basis. The business combination was accounted for using the acquisition method, with the Credit Union acquiring 100% of the net assets of Mountain View. The financial statements of the Credit Union for the year ended October 31, 2018 reflected the business combination as of August 1, 2018, using preliminary fair values for property and equipment. During the quarter ended January 31, 2019, the estimated fair value of branch premises acquired was finalized, resulting in an increase of \$4,659 to property and equipment and contributed surplus. The incremental contributed surplus was transferred to retained earnings.

The following table summarizes the final fair value of the assets acquired and liabilities assumed at the date of acquisition:

2019 SECOND QUARTER FINANCIAL REPORT

Cash and cash equivalents	2,967
Investments	96,299
Member loans receivable	664,953
Other assets	1,381
Foreclosed property	526
Held for sale assets	560
Property and equipment	24,155
Intangible assets	<u>162</u>
Total assets acquired	<u>791,003</u>
Accounts payable	2,941
Secured borrowings	6,252
Member deposits	<u>712,948</u>
Total liabilities assumed	<u>722,141</u>
Net assets acquired	68,862

The par value of equity shares issued to former members of Mountain View was \$28,047. The Credit Union has recognized the excess of the fair value of the net assets acquired over the par value of the equity interests of Connect First as Contributed Surplus in the amount of \$40,814, which has been transferred to retained earnings.

4. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING ESTIMATES, ASSUMPTIONS AND JUDGEMENTS

Since a determination of some assets and liabilities is dependent upon uncertain future events, the preparation of these financial statements requires the use of estimates and assumptions, which have been made by management using careful judgement. Actual results may differ from these estimates. These significant estimates, assumptions and judgements have been disclosed in note 2 in Connect First's 2018 annual consolidated financial statements. The estimates, assumptions and judgements used in preparation of these interim condensed consolidated financial statements are consistent with the most recent 2018 annual financial statements of Connect First, except as described in Note 5 with respect to the estimation of expected credit losses.

5. CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES

IFRS 9 Financial Instruments

The Credit Union has adopted IFRS 9 with a date of initial application of November 1, 2018. As permitted under IFRS 9, the Credit Union has elected not to restate comparative figures. Any adjustments to the carrying amounts of financial assets and financial liabilities at the date of transition were recognized in opening retained earnings on November 1, 2018. Accordingly, the comparative financial information presented for 2018 does not reflect the requirements of IFRS 9.

The key changes to the Credit Union's accounting policies resulting from its adoption of IFRS 9 are summarized below:

A. Recognition, classification and measurement

All financial assets are initially recorded at fair value and subsequently classified as measured at amortized cost, fair value through OCI ("FVOCI"), or fair value through profit and loss ("FVTPL"). Classification of financial assets is based on the business model in which a financial asset is managed, and its contractual cash flow characteristics.

A financial asset is measured at amortized cost if it meets both of the following conditions and is not designated as FVTPL:

- the asset is held within a business model whose objective is to hold the asset to collect contractual cash flows; and
- the contractual terms of the financial asset give rise on specified dates to cash flows that are solely payments of principal and interest ("SPPI") on the principal amount outstanding.

A financial asset is measured at FVOCI only if it meets both of the following conditions and is not designated as FVTPL:

- the asset is held within a business model whose objective is achieved by both collecting contractual cash flows and selling financial assets; and
- the contractual terms of the financial asset give rise on specified dates to cash flows that are solely payments of principal and interest on the principal amount outstanding.

On initial recognition of an equity instrument that is not held for trading, the Credit Union may irrevocably elect to present subsequent changes in fair value in OCI. This election is made on an investment-by-investment basis. All other financial assets are classified as measured at FVTPL.

All financial liabilities are initially recorded at fair value and subsequently classified as measured at amortized cost or FVTPL. On initial recognition, the Credit Union may irrevocably designate a financial liability at FVTPL when doing so results in more relevant information, because either:

- the designation eliminates or significantly reduces a measurement or recognition inconsistency that would otherwise arise from measuring assets or liabilities or recognizing the gains and losses on them on different bases; or
- a group of financial liabilities or financial assets and financial liabilities is managed with its performance evaluated on a fair value basis, in accordance with a documented risk management or investment strategy, and information about the group is provided internally on that basis to key management personnel.

For financial assets classified as measured at FVTPL or designated at FVTPL, changes in fair value are recognized in the consolidated statement of income. For financial assets classified as measured at FVOCI or for financial assets for which an irrevocable election has been made to present subsequent changes in fair value in OCI, changes in fair value are recognized in the consolidated statement of comprehensive income (loss). For financial assets and other financial liabilities measured at amortized cost, interest income and interest expense is calculated using the effective interest method and is recognized in the consolidated statement of income.

Business model assessment

The Credit Union makes an assessment of the objective of a business model in which an asset is held at a portfolio level because this best reflects the way the asset is managed and information is provided to management. The information considered includes:

- how the performance of the portfolio is evaluated and reported to management;
- how managers of the business are compensated;
- whether the assets are held for trading purposes;
- the risks that affect the performance of the financial assets held within the business model and how those risks are managed; and

- the frequency, volume and timing of sales in prior periods, the reasons for such sales and its expectations about future sale activity.

Contractual cash flow characteristics assessment

In assessing whether the contractual cash flows are solely payments of principal and interest, 'principal' is defined as the fair value of the financial asset on initial recognition and 'interest' is defined as consideration for the time value of money and for the credit risk associated with the principal amount outstanding during a particular period of time and for other basic lending risks and costs, as well as a profit margin.

The Credit Union considers the contractual terms of the financial asset and whether the asset contains contractual terms that could change the timing or amount of cash flows such that it would not meet the condition of principal and interest. Contractual terms considered in this assessment include contingent events that would change the amount and timing of cash flows, leverage features, prepayment and extension terms, terms that limit the claim to cash flows from specified assets, and features that modify the consideration from time value of money.

Reclassification of financial assets

Financial assets are not reclassified subsequent to their initial recognition, except in the period after the Credit Union changes its business model for managing those assets.

B. Impairment

IFRS 9 replaces the 'incurred loss' model in IAS 39 with an expected credit loss ("ECL") model. The new impairment model applies to amortized cost financial assets, debt investments at FVOCI, off-balance sheet loan commitments, and financial guarantee contracts.

The new ECL model results in an allowance for credit losses being recorded on financial assets regardless of whether there has been an actual impairment. The ECL model requires the recognition of credit losses based on 12 months of expected losses for performing loans (Stage 1) and the recognition of lifetime expected losses on performing loans that have experienced a significant increase in credit risk since origination (Stage 2) and credit impaired assets (Stage 3).

Assessment of significant increase in credit risk

The assessment of significant increase in credit risk considers information about past events and current conditions as well as reasonable and supportable forecasts of future events and economic conditions. Factors considered in the assessment include macroeconomic outlook, delinquency and monitoring, and management judgement. The importance and relevance of each specific macroeconomic factor depends on the loan portfolio, characteristics of the financial instruments, and the borrower. Quantitative models may not always be able to capture all reasonable and supportable information that may indicate a significant increase in credit risk. Qualitative factors may be assessed to supplement any gap.

For certain instruments with low credit risk at the reporting date, it is presumed that credit risk has not increased significantly relative to initial recognition. Credit risk is considered to be low if the instrument has a low risk of default and the borrower has the ability to fulfill their contractual obligations both in the short and long term, including periods of adverse changes in the economic or business environment.

Evaluating significant increases in credit risk is completed on a quarterly basis and is determined using the following factors:

- Internal risk ratings for commercial and agricultural loans
- Beacon scores for personal loans and residential mortgages
- Loans that are 30 days are considered to have a significant increase in credit risk and are moved to stage 2
- Loans that are 90 days past due are considered in default and moved into stage 3

The Credit Union generally defines default as any financial instrument that is more than 90 days past due. However, default can also occur when delinquency is less than 90 days but when there is evidence that the borrower is unlikely to pay their obligation in full (eg. breach of covenants, bankruptcy).

Measurement of ECL

ECL is a probability-weighted estimate of credit losses. Credit losses are measured at the present value of all cash shortfalls, which is the difference between the cash flows due in accordance with the contract and the cash flows expected to be received. The measurement of ECL is based primarily on the product of the following variables: probability of default (PD), loss given default (LGD), and exposure at default (EAD).

The PD is an estimate of the likelihood that a loan will not be repaid and will go into default in either a 12-month or lifetime horizon. The LGD is an estimate of the amount that may not be recovered in the event of default. The EAD is an estimate of the outstanding amount of credit exposure at the time a default may occur. These estimates are modelled based on historic data, current market conditions, and reasonable and supportable information about future economic conditions.

The calculation of ECL includes explicit incorporation of forecasted economic conditions. The Credit Union has developed models incorporating specific macroeconomic variables that are relevant to each specific portfolio. Experienced credit judgement is required to incorporate multiple probability-weighted forward-looking scenarios in the determination of the ECL allowance. The allowance is sensitive to changes in economic forecasts and the probability-weight assigned to each forward-looking scenario. The following key economic factors are used to estimate expected credit losses:

- Unemployment rate
- Housing price index
- Banker's acceptance rate

Credit-impaired and restructured financial assets

At each reporting date, the Credit Union assesses whether financial assets measured at amortized cost or FVOCI are credit-impaired. A financial asset is credit-impaired when one or more events that have a detrimental impact on the estimated future cash flows of the financial asset have occurred.

If the terms of a financial asset are renegotiated or modified, or a financial asset is replaced with a new one due to financial difficulties of the borrower, then an assessment is made of whether the financial asset should be derecognized and how ECL is measured. If the expected restructuring will not result in de-recognition of the existing asset, then the expected cash flows arising from the modified financial asset are included in calculating the cash shortfalls from the existing asset. If the expected restructuring will result in de-recognition of the existing asset, then the expected fair value of the new asset is treated as the final cash flow of the existing asset at the time of its de-recognition.

Presentation of impairment

Loss allowances for financial assets measured at amortized cost are deducted from the gross carrying amount of the assets.

Write-off

Loan and debt securities are written off (either partially or in full) when there is no probable prospect of recovery.

C. Transition impact from adopting IFRS 9

Comparative periods have not been restated. Differences in the carrying amounts of financial assets and financial liabilities resulting from the adoption of IFRS 9 are recognized in retained earnings as at November 1, 2018. Accordingly, the information presented for 2018 does not reflect the requirements of IFRS 9 and therefore is not comparable to the information presented for 2019 under IFRS 9.

2019 SECOND QUARTER FINANCIAL REPORT

The following assessments have been made on the basis of the facts and circumstances that existed at the date of initial application:

- the determination of the business model in which a financial asset is held;
- the designation and revocation of previous designations of certain financial assets and financial liabilities at FVTPL; and
- the designation of certain equity instruments not held for trading at FVOCI.

Classification of financial instruments on the date of initial application of IFRS 9

The following table shows the original measurement categories in accordance with IAS 39 and the new measurement categories under IFRS 9 for the Credit Union's financial assets and liabilities as at November 1, 2018:

	Original classification under IAS 39	New classification under IFRS 9	Original carrying amount under IAS 39	New carrying amount under IFRS 9
Financial assets				
Cash and cash equivalents	Loans and receivables	Amortized cost	66,085	66,085
Investments - term deposits	Held-to-maturity	Amortized cost	35,429	35,429
Alberta Central term deposits:				
- Non-statutory term deposits	Available for sale	FVOCI	182,786	182,786
- Statutory term deposits	Held to maturity	Amortized cost	391,826	391,826
Alberta Central common shares	Available for sale	FVOCI	53,919	53,919
Other assets	Loans and receivables	Amortized cost	31,073	31,073
Loans to members	Loans and receivables	Amortized cost	4,854,527	4,845,478
Total financial assets			5,615,645	5,606,596
Financial liabilities				
Accounts payable and accruals	Other financial liabilities	Amortized cost	19,629	19,629
Member deposits	Other financial liabilities	Amortized cost	4,859,638	4,859,638
Secured borrowings	Other financial liabilities	Amortized cost	329,789	329,789
Total financial liabilities			5,209,056	5,209,056

Reconciliation of closing allowance under IAS 39 to the opening ECL allowance under IFRS 9

	IAS 39 Impairment Allowance October 31, 2018	Transition Adjustment	IFRS 9 Expected Credit Loss November 1, 2018	Stage 1	Stage 2	Stage 3
Loans to members	11,663	8,774	20,437	4,390	5,351	10,696
Investments	-	275	275	252	8	15
	11,663	9,049	20,712	4,642	5,359	10,711

Connect First continues to revise, refine and validate the impairment models and related process controls leading up to the reporting required for the fiscal year ending October 31, 2019.

6. IFRS 15 Revenue from Contracts with Customers

The Credit Union has adopted IFRS 15 with a date of initial application of November 1, 2018, under the modified retrospective approach. Revenue under the scope of IFRS 15 includes those amounts included in other income, with the exception of loan prepayment fees and foreign exchange gains and losses. There were no quantitative adjustments made as a result of the adoption of IFRS 15. Refer to Note 11 for disclosure on the disaggregation of other income.

7. MEMBERS' LOANS

The following table shows the gross carrying amount of loans measured at amortized cost as at April 30, 2019. Stage 1 represents performing loans with a 12 month expected credit loss, Stage 2 represents performing loans with a lifetime expected credit loss, and Stage 3 represents impaired loans with a lifetime expected credit loss.

	Stage 1	Stage 2	Stage 3	Total	Accrued Interest	Allowance for Credit Losses	Total Net of Allowance
As at April 30, 2019							
Consumer	445,556	11,764	1,081	458,401	969	4,152	455,218
Residential mortgage	2,460,014	108,942	2,615	2,571,571	2,772	1,810	2,572,533
Commercial	1,452,944	81,984	41,359	1,576,287	4,847	10,138	1,570,996
Agricultural	320,159	4,708	317	325,184	3,140	312	328,012
Total member loans	4,678,673	207,398	45,372	4,931,443	11,728	16,412	4,926,759

8. ALLOWANCE FOR EXPECTED CREDIT LOSSES

The tables below represent the allowance for expected credit losses by category and stage:

	Stage 1	Stage 2	Stage 3	Total
Residential mortgages				
As at November 1, 2018	873	545	57	1,475
Transfer to Stage 1	171	(171)	-	-
Transfer to Stage 2	(51)	78	(27)	-
Transfer to Stage 3	-	(20)	20	-
	993	432	50	1,475
Net remeasurement of loss allowance	(46)	269	66	289
Loan originations	129	25	9	163
Derecognitions and maturities	(73)	(30)	(14)	(117)
As at April 30, 2019	1,003	696	111	1,810

2019 SECOND QUARTER FINANCIAL REPORT

	Stage 1	Stage 2	Stage 3	Total
Personal loans				
As at November 1, 2018	2,396	1,007	1,102	4,505
Transfer to Stage 1	338	(240)	(97)	1
Transfer to Stage 2	(76)	109	(33)	-
Transfer to Stage 3	(15)	(38)	53	-
	2,643	838	1,025	4,506
Net remeasurement of loss allowance	(379)	272	338	231
Loan originations	310	35	7	352
Derecognitions and maturities	(138)	(76)	(723)	(937)
As at April 30, 2019	2,436	1,069	647	4,152

Commercial				
As at November 1, 2018	1,121	3,798	9,538	14,457
Transfer to Stage 1	10	(10)	-	-
Transfer to Stage 2	(14)	586	(571)	1
Transfer to Stage 3	(1)	(163)	164	-
	1,116	4,211	9,131	14,458
Net remeasurement of loss allowance	46	(902)	(406)	(1,262)
Loan originations	173	-	5	178
Derecognitions and maturities	(74)	(881)	(1,969)	(2,924)
As at April 30, 2019	1,261	2,428	6,761	10,450

Investments				
As at November 1, 2018	252	8	15	275
Transfer to Stage 1	3	(3)	-	-
Transfer to Stage 2	(3)	3	-	-
Transfer to Stage 3	(1)	-	1	-
	251	8	16	275
Net remeasurement of loss allowance	(49)	6	5	(38)
Loan originations	46	1	-	47
Derecognitions and maturities	(40)	(5)	(15)	(60)
As at April 30, 2019	208	10	6	224

*Write offs are included in derecognitions and maturities

9. SECURITIZATION

In June 2016, the Credit Union, as part of its program of liquidity, commenced a securitization program pursuant to which the Credit Union entered into asset transfer agreements with a third party to securitize a pool of residential mortgages.

The Credit Union reviews transfer agreements in order to determine whether the transfers of financial assets should result in all or a portion of the transferred mortgages being derecognized from its consolidated statement of financial position. The de-recognition requirements include an assessment of whether the Credit Union's rights to contractual cash flows have expired or have been transferred or whether an obligation has been undertaken by the Credit Union to pay the cash flows collected on the underlying transferred assets over to a third party. The de-recognition requirements also include an assessment of whether substantially all the risks and rewards of ownership have been transferred.

The Credit Union has determined that securitization transactions should be accounted for as secured borrowing as the Credit Union did not transfer substantially all of the risks and rewards of ownership, including principal prepayment, interest rate and credit risk of the mortgages in the securitization transaction. The residential mortgages are categorized as Loans to Members and they are held as security for this secured borrowing. The weighted average interest rate on the secured borrowings is 2.51% and they mature at the same rate as the underlying mortgages.

For the six months ending April 30, 2019, the Credit Union has raised an additional \$20,653 in secured borrowings with repayments of \$13,767.

10. FAIR VALUE OF FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS

The amounts set out in the table below represent the fair values of the Credit Union's financial instruments. The valuations and assumptions are consistent with the most recent 2018 annual financial statements of Connect First.

2019 SECOND QUARTER FINANCIAL REPORT

April 30, 2019

	Level 1	Level 2	Level 3	Total fair value	Carrying amount
Assets					
Investments - amortized cost	-	454,187	-	448,151	448,151
Investments - FVOCI	-	169,619	-	91,139	91,139
Loans	-	4,899,497	-	4,891,842	4,926,759
Total	-	5,523,303	-	5,431,132	5,466,049
Liabilities					
Deposits	-	4,881,521	-	4,798,659	4,803,370
Secured borrowings	-	339,226	-	327,031	336,675
Total	-	5,220,747	-	5,125,690	5,140,045

October 31, 2018

	Level 1	Level 2	Level 3	Total fair value	Carrying amount
Assets					
Investments - held to maturity	-	480,408	-	480,408	481,174
Investments - available for sale	-	182,786	-	182,786	182,786
Loans	-	4,758,116	-	4,758,116	4,854,527
Total	-	5,421,310	-	5,421,310	5,518,487
Liabilities					
Deposits	-	4,824,930	-	4,824,930	4,859,638
Secured borrowings	-	328,416	-	328,416	329,789
Total	-	5,153,346	-	5,153,346	5,189,427

11. OTHER INCOME

	April 30 2019	April 30 2018
Service charges and other fees	2,334	1,841
Foreign exchange gain/loss	954	394
Loan prepayment and other fees	851	1,156
Insurance	785	649
Credit card fees	139	567
Wealth management	3,261	2,459
Other	2,844	2,131
	11,168	9,197